pennsylvania

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Mr. Daniel Guill

Authorized Representative
Grainger AID OPCO, LL.C
Allegheny Place

10960 Frankstown Road

Penn Hills, Pennsylvania 15235

RE: Allegheny Place
Certificate #: 444890

Dear Mr. Guill:

As a result of the Department of Human Services’ annual licensing inspection on
July 17, 2017, of the above facility, the violations with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 (relating to
Personal Care Homes) specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary were
found.

All violations specified on the enclosed License Inspection Summary must be
corrected by the dates specified on the License Inspection Summary and continued
compliance with 55 Pa.Code Ch. 2600 must be maintained.

In an effort to improve our licensing processes, the Bureau of Human Services
Licensing is soliciting feedback about your recent human services licensing inspection
experience. To participate in the online provider survey, launch your web browser and
go to https://www.surveymonkey.com/r/BHSL _Inspection.

The survey is brief and will only take about 5 minutes to complete. Your
participation in the survey is completely voluntary and all of your responses will be kept
confidential. The responses will be reviewed as part of an aggregate of provider
inspection responses. Thank you in advance for providing feedback.

Sincerely,

Jagqueline L.. Rowe
Dieector

Enclosure
License Inspection Summary

Burezu of Human Sarvices Licensing
G285 Forstar Street, Room 631 | Harrisburg, PA 17120 | 717.783.3670 | F 717,783 56862 | www.dhs state.pa.us




VIOLATION REPORT.

PERSONAL CARE HOMES - B5

Pa.Code Chapter 2600 Page 1 of 10

PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE

License Number: 44489

Address: 10960 FRANKSTOWN ROAD, PEMN HILLS, PA 152356

County: Allegheny

Administrator: Missy Hice ‘Reglon: WEST
Legal Entity Name: GRAINGER AID OPCO LLG
Legal Enllty Address: 10980 FRANKSTOWN ROAD, PENN HILLS, PA 15235 RECE) VER
Certificate(s) of Occupancy SFF 26
c-2LpP WEe e, 6 2017
02/02/1998 FumaSGI0N e,
L&l W Sonvioes 0 0} fcg
Staffing Hours
Resident Support: 0 Total Dally Staff: 62 Waking Staff: 47
Type of Inspactlon: Full BHA Docket Mumber: Notice: Unannounced

Reason{s) for Inspection(s)
Renewal, Complat b

On-She Inspections Dates and Department Representatives On.Site

07/1712017: Hoover, Josh; Eveges, Joseph; Wenzig, Janine; Tillerington, Jamie

Off-Site inspection Dates and Inspectors, if Applicable

Other Details

Partial or Full Triggers: Random Indicators:

Resident Demographic Data as of Inspection Dates

Liconsad Capacity: 47 Number of Residents who:

Number of Resldents Served: 40

Se-cured Dementia Cara Unit In Home: No
Area:

Secured Dementia Unit Capacity, If Applicable:

Numbear of Resldents Served In Sscured Dementia Care Unil,
if applicabla:

Numbar of Current Hosplce Residants: 8

Numbar of Hospice Resldents In past year; 12

Recalve Supplemental Security income: O
Are 80 Yoars of Age or Older: 40

Have Mentaf iinass: 3

Have an intellectual Disabliity: O

Have a Mobility Need: 22

Have a Physical Disabllity: O




SEP 5 6 7017 Page 2 of 10

Violation Repori: 44488 - 07/17/2017 - Hoever, Josh We
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE Sl mt GH sl oepioR

A Servieostig
1 1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600 eing
2600.18 - A home shall comply with applicable Federal, State and local laws, ordinances and regutations.

2a. DESCRIPTION GOF VIOLATION

Allegheny County requires a certified fcod protection safety manager to be on-slie during all hours of operation in facilities
where food preparation and handling take place. During the lunch service, none of the staff persons present on-site wereg
SerySafe cerlified.

-

3 PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Altach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

- Include sieps to corroct the violalion described above and steps lo prevent a similar viclation from occurting again. If slaps cannot be completed
immediately, include dales by which the sleps will ba completed.

S fam G 2o of 10

Repeat Violation: No Bate(s) of Previous Violation(s}):

Signature of Legal Entity Rapresentati\.re
{Required on EVERY Page) W /j{pﬂ/ ‘/&;{(;’ 0 20

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Representativ Date
{Requirad on EVERY Page) ‘Ma/; <sa . MHiee ' e ]’41’(’, [\.‘ (of hf» 9 Ii g /! 1

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

| 03117
The abave plan of correction is approved as of —L(Ea:e) [ Plan of correction implementation status as of / [7
' al

Fully Implemented

The above plan of correclion was approved by Parially Implemented - Inadequale Progress

Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress
1ials) S

Not Implemented




o P&%‘ PV

Rage-tofe- | RECEIVED

SEP 2.8 2017

Wgﬁi‘ HEGION Fi00 OFpiop
» Chef and Assistant Chef employed by the community have current ServSafe Cemﬂcat?;g." GRviges Licensing
Attachments #1 and #2)
&+  Executive Director (ED) or designee 1o ensure that a staff person with ServSafe Certification is
present in the community whenever food preparation and handling is taking place, ED or
designee to review Dietary schedule weekly to assure one employee with ServSafe Certifications
is scheduled during each meal.

s Executive Director is scheduled to attend ServSafe Certification Course on 12/5 & 12/12/2017.

2600.252

%ML% £0
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Violation Report: 44489 - 07/17/2017 - Hoover, Josh WEST HEGUR L0 OF FICE
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLAGE Human Sences Ucensing

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600

2600.82(c) - Poisonous materials shall be kept locked and inaccessible to residents unless all of the residents living in the
home are able to safely use or avoid poisonous malerials.

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

At approximately 2:58 a.m., an aerosol can of spray disinfectant was unfccked and accessible in the activity raom, The
manufacturer's 1abel indicated; “If ingested call a poison control center or doctor,”

At approximately 11:15a.m., an aerosel can of rust remover was unlocked and accessible in the courtyard. The
manufacturer's label indicated, *"Harmful if swallowed-call & physician immediately,”

Not all residents of the home, including Resident #1, have been assessed as being capable of recognizing and using
poisons safely.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) {Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includa steps to corront the violalion described above and slaps lo pravant a similar violation from ocourring again. If steps cannol be complalad
immediately, include daleg by which the steps will be completad.

L Ry 4549

Repeat Violation: No Datels) of Previous Violation{s):

W

Signature of Legal EntHy Representat)
Reguired on EVERY Paga WM ¢ N M

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entily Representatiye
{(Required on EVERY Page}

pava—

edisa fiee, Lrauhw Dinctar| ™ 2/18707

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The abave plan of correction is approved as of —-I-QL—‘U-Q- Plan of carrection implementation status as of | &
{Date) ) Dale]

Fully Implemenied
Parlizlly implemented - Adgquale Progress

Thae above plan of corraction was approved by Parllally Implemented - inadequale Progress

ials)

ORI

Notl Implemented




?0?23,45{’10 RECEIVED

SEP 28 20
°F WEST REGion ERLD O
\ Human Services i.i{:{fffsfgng%
2600.18 ‘

» Spray Disinfectant and Rust Remover were secured in locked cupboard at the time of inspection.

¢ Walkthrough of facility was completed on 07/18/2017 by Executive Director and no other
polsonous materials were found accessible to residents,

» Community staff to be re-educated on poisonous materials and the need to have them
inaccessible to residents at all times on 9/27/2017 by Executive Director.

¢ Weekly walkthroughs times 12 weeks and then monthly to be completed by Safety Team
members to assure that poisonous materials remain inaccessible to residents. Findings to be
discussed monthly during safety meetings.

Atose . €6
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SEP %8 2017 Page 4 of 10

Violation Repon: 44489 - 07/17/2017 - Hoover, Josh WESTHEGIGH Fioln OFFICE
FPCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE Human Servioes L{ce;ss‘}nrn

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.85(a) - Sanitary conditions shall be maintained,

2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION -

Sanitary conditions were not maintained in bedroom #120, occupled by Resldentl including the following:
-Alarge stain on the maltress and a dried and crumbling dark brown substance on and around the mattress:
4 -Astrong odor of urine in the bedroom

~Several uncleaned brown stains on the floor,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

. Include slaps to corract the violation described above and sieps lo prevent a similar violation from oceumng again. If sleps cannot be complated
immedialely, includa dates by vhich the steps will be complated.

%Lg? %0//0

Repeat Violation: Yes Date{s) of Previous Violation{s): Y 08212016

Signature of Legal Entity Representative ]
{Required on EVERY Pago} y Y /6-’:0

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Repressn

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

ta ivé/
{Required on EVERY Pace] /977 /<< a /ZA&C, Lreeudioe Divedyy | ™ ?// ¥ % Vi

The abave plan of correction Is appraved as of {-Qll-z-[i—l-(oam) Plan of corraction implementation status as of {2 [(gé ! 7
(Da

D Fully Implemented
Partially Implemenied - Adequale Progress

itiats)

The above plan of correction was approved by D Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress

Nol Implemented
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SEP 2.5 2017
WEST BEGION sy 1y e
2600.85(c) Fines it s

¢ Resident .— Mattress from room #120 was removed and replaced with new mattress on
07/18/2017. Plastic mattress cover purchased and placed on new mattress on 07/18/2017,
Carpet Shampooed on 07/18/2017. Litter box for cat emptied, disinfected and filled with new
litter on 07/17/2017.

¢ Care Conference completed on 07/19/2017 with resident and POA in regards to resident’s
frequent refusal of housekeepling services and resident’s refusal to maintain sanitary conditions
in regards to the residents cat.

e Room #120 increased from weekly housekeeping to 2x week housekeeping. POA agreed to clean
litter box 3x week to decrease urine odor. {See Attachment #3)

* Housekeeper to notify Maintenance Tech whenever carpet needs shampoced.

s Executlve Director to check room weekly for cleanliness or when natified by housekeepar due to
resident refusal of housekeeping services.

St e, €1

. t}\\ﬂ)\\(’




SEP 28 2017

Page 8 of 10

Vioiation Report: 44489 - U7/17/2017 - Hoover, Josh WEST fieeion ristD OFFICE
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE Hurnan Services Lsansing

1, REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.125(a) - Combustible and flammable materials may not be located near heat sources or hot water heaters.

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIQLATION
Alarge cardboard 1000 count box of Styrofoam cups was stored next to the water heater.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary. Remember thal you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includa sleps fv correct the violation described above and steps lo prevent a sintilar violalion from oceurring egeln. If siaps cannot be compleled
Immadiately, include dales by which the steps will be completed.

ﬁj( GG a0

Repeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Previous Violation{s}:

z
Signature of Legal Entity Representalive
{Required on EVERY Pags) WM AN A
v (24T~ S 4 y
Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Rapz?talive
7,

{Required on EVERY Page} ﬂ/I‘SQ:L {"f’ , é}fﬂdﬂéz‘ﬁ' ﬂ//@(’;#ﬂ/ pete Q'//f‘/[’/

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of correction is approved as of ._.l_q(_ f:‘eﬂ« Plan of carrection implementation status as ctz O ‘( 2‘ / 7
' Data
D Fully Implemented
Parially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plan of correction was appraved by D Padially Implemented - \nadequate Progress

-

itials
) {T] Wotimplemented




Pa,?c LA L6 RECEIVED

Rage5of 8- orp
SEP %6 207
WEST BEGr ) e
2600.125(a). Himan Soned G, 0FICE

*  Box of Styrofoam cups removed at the time of inspection.

*  Community staff were in-serviced on fire safety on 07/18/2017 by the Fire Instructor/inspector
(See Attachment #6)

* Maintenance Tech/ED to monitor Furnace/Hot water tanks to ensure that no combustible or
flammable materlals are stored in proximity to them weekly. (See Attachment #7)

%ﬁ, N7/ |
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SFPP 2.8 2047 Page 7 of 10

Viclation Report: 44489 - 071772017 - Hoover, Josh ]
PGCH Name; ALLEGHENY PLACE WIEST RELION FELD OFFICE

Mt Sarrioes EITENSg
1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2800
2600.132(c) - A written fire drill record must include the date, time, the amount of time it took for evacuation, the exit route
used, the number of residents in the home at the time of the drill, the number of residents evacuated, the number of staff
persons participating, problems encountered and whether the fire alarm or smoke detector was operative.

" 2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The fire drilt log for all 6 fire drills held between 12/30/2016 and 5/1/2017 indicates {he exil route as "beyond fire doors”;
however, does not indicate which fire doors or where the simulated fire was located,

The fire drilf log also indicales the incorrect number of residents evacuated in the fire drills!
- 4/10/2017, 36 residents were present in the home and the log indicates 3 residents were evacuated.
- 5(10/2017, 32 residents were present in the home and the log indicates 6 residents were evacuated.

Also, the fire drill log doas not include documentation of the fire drill for June 2017,

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION {POC) (Attach pages as necessary, Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Include staps lo corract the viclation described above and steps o pravent a similar violation from oceurring again. If sleps cannot be compleled
immadialely, include dates by which the stops will be completad.

/Xw@cé’—ﬂ? Ao

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):
Signature of Legal Entity Representative
{Required on EVERY Page) : 100N te 27

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Represe/nzt?ive Date
Requlred on EVERY Page wﬁ/ﬂ;}_ﬁ& fie /6&"5’(?4&74[/(' ﬁffégfyf C?//X:/'?’
DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE]

Tne above plan of correction Is approved as of .[.‘1{10.%8[)4. Plan of correction implementation status as of /o 4;5 / [ A
{Dale)

Fully iImplemented
The above plan of correction was approved by
nitials)

Pariially Implementled - Adsquate Progress

Parlially Implemented - Inadequate Progress

OORO

Not Implemented




RECEIVED

Lage-6af §
SEP 2.8 2017
WEST HEGior rre
2600.132(c) RS
s Afire Drill was held on June 27, 2017 and was documented on the community fire drill report
but not transposed onto the BHSL fire dril log. (See Attachment #8)
* Maintenance Tech-was rein-serviced on accurately completing the Fire Drilf log, documenting
areas of evacuation, where simulated fire was located and the importance of timely
decumentatlon on 07/19/2017 by Executive Director {See attachment #9)
s Executive Director or designee to check Fire Drill log monthly at Safety Committee Meeting to
ensure completion and accuracy.

%&%, 7,

\ 0\9_0\\”7




AECEIVED

Violation Report: 44480 - 0711712017 - Hoaver, Josh o
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE WEST REUIIN L0 OFFICE

[ Y T T ATIE WLl YW P
1. REGULATION 65 Pa.Code §2600 i
2600.133(a)(2) - If the home serves nine or more residents, If the exit or way to reach the exit is not immediately visible,
access o exits shall be marked with readlly visible signs indicating the direction to travel.

“a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
-{ Multiple exit signs throughout the home Indicate incorrect exit routes, to include:

{ -The sign between bedrooms #112 and #114 indicates exit routes to the left and right. However, the only available exit
route is straight ahead.

-The sign outside of bedroom #1168 indicates exits routes the left and right. However, the only available exit route Is to the
i right.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) (Attach pages as nceessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atlached pages.)

Inejuda steps fo corract the viciation described above and sleps lo praven! a similar violalion from occuming agaln. If steps cannol be complated
immedialely, includs dates by which the sleps wilt be complefed.

/L Ay TGy 0

SEP 2.8 261/ Page 8 of 10

Repeat Violatlon: No Date(s) of Previous Violatlon{s):

Signature of Legal Entity Representative
(Requlred on EVERY Page) Ty ) gp
ra 7

Printed Name and Title of Legal Entity Rapres:r?auve
£

{Required on EVERYPagﬁl/%/JE,f@. / o [L:M}.”J/'fhé{‘/( A};"ﬁﬂé)‘l/ Date ?/X/‘?
{

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of carrection is approved as of .L%ﬁlﬂ Plan of correction implementation status as of /0, /7
. — {éate)

ate)

' Fully Imptemented

/ Cf Partially Implemented - Adequate Progress

The above plar of cortection was approved by D Partially Implemented - inadequate Progress
(iniials) D Not implemented




HECEIVED

SEF 98 2017

2600.133(a) (2) WEST RECH A so y
i FHLE
Human geiw“u Eiiﬁ%cg

Page 7 of 9

* New Exit signs were ordered on 07/18/2017. {See Attachment #10 &11)
e New exlt signs were installed by the Maintenance Tech on 08/2/2017, which indicates the
correct direction to travel to exit the community.

%m)z%éﬂ
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Sk %8 2017 Page 9 of 10
Violatlon Report: 44489 - 07/17/2017 - Hoover, Josh WEST BEGION Fiet i e
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE - Humean G?»féceiLécfnﬁi;fﬁ,CE

1. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.227(g) - Individuals who participate in the development of the support plan shall sign and date the support plan.

-} 2a. DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

1 The suppert plan for Resident #3, dated 5/10/2017, is not signed by any of the participants in the development of the plan.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POG) (Attach papes as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any atiached pages.)

Include steps lo corract the viglation dascrbed above and steps lo pravan! a simifar violalion from occurring agafn. If staps cannot ba complstad
immediataly, include dates by which the steps will be completed,

/éﬁL/’OaﬁL W Q,Aaj,/ﬂ

Repaat Violation: No Date{s) of Previous Vio]ation(.s): , 7

Signature of Legal Entity Reprasentative m
{Required on EVERY Paag) ww A ” {b)’@

Printad Name and Title of Legal Entity Representatiye

bl e T W , L Ul ™ 7/is
] _
fre / 4

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE!

The above pian of correction is approved as of -,L-M é:e)/ Plan of correction implementation status as of ./ 0(2 2 / (7
(Dale)

{
[[] Fully Implernented

@ Partially Implemented - Adequats Progress
The above plan of correction was approved by Partially Imptemented - Inadequate Progress

{Initials}

[ ] Notlmplemented
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2600.227(g} Human S0t LD O
I Heensing

«  Resident #3 refused to sign the Resident Assessment and Support Plan. Documentation was
noted on 7/18/2017 and witnessed with 2 signatures. (See Attachment #12)

+  Audit completed on current support plans on 7/21/2017 to ensure that part!cfpént’s signatures
were present,

e Care Service Manager (CSM) and LPN (licensed practical nurse) were In-serviced on the
importance of the Resldent’s participation and signing of the Support Plan.

* Executive Director or designee to randomly audit 4 support plans weekly for 4 weeks; then 4
support plans every 2 weeks for 6 weeks; then 4 support plans monthly for 3 months to ensure
continued compiiance. {See Attachment #13)

%ﬁﬂsz

“’(}//7




SEP %8 2017 Page 10 of 10

Violation Roport: 44489 - 0771772017 - Hoover, Josh WEST REGIUN FIELD OFFICE
PCH Name: ALLEGHENY PLACE Human Senvices Lsendng

4. REGULATION 55 Pa.Code §2600
2600.252 - Each resident's record must include the following information: (1) through (26)

2a, DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
The most recent photograph of Resident #3 was taken on 5/11/2015.

3. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) {Attach pages as necessary. Remember that you must sign and date any attached pages.)

Includa staps ta correc! the viclalion dascribad above and steps to prevent a similar violation from ocgurrdng agaln. If staps cannot be complaiad
immadiately, Include dates by which the steps will be complaled.

%{L%?L % 104 4777

Repeat Violation: No Date(s) of Previous Violation(s):

z 7‘
Signature of Legal Entity Representatiye - &
{Required on EVERY Page) ﬁ_' ;
y
Printed Name and Title of Leg;[ﬁntity Represenjgtive

{Required on EVERY Paga) ¢ ({&5& I.C e, &th'y'{ ’ﬁ)(’ p&/m/ Pate 7 /{ 9 / 7
~ — i

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY - HOMES MAY NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINEI

The above plan of correction is approved as of "“?Ja%m Pian of correction implementation stafus as of| E!(‘% r 17

: (Ddie}
[:I Fully Implemented
Partially implemented - Adequate Progress

The abovs pian of correction was approved by’ D Partially Implemented - inadequale Pragress
nitials
(pitials) ] Notimplemented
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* Photograph of Resident #3 was updated on 07/18/2017. (See Attachment #14)

+ Audit was completed on 07/18/2017 by Conclerge of current resident records to ensure that
current resident photographs had been updated within the [ast 2 years.

* Calendar completed to track months that resident photos are to he renewed, (See Attachment
#15)

* Executive Director or designee to check calendar the last ri day of each month and update
photos that are due In the following month.

%}% &






